Draft version February 17, 2023
Typeset using LATEX twocolumn style in AASTeX63
Early results from GLASS-JWST XV: properties of the faintest red sources in the NIRCAM deep
fields.
K. Glazebrook,1 T. Nanayakkara,1 C. Jacobs,1, 2 N. Leethochawalit,3, 4, 5 A. Calabrò,6 A. Bonchi,6, 7
M. Castellano,6 A. Fontana,6 C. Mason,8, 9 E. Merlin,6 T. Morishita,10 D. Paris,6 M. Trenti,3, 4 T. Treu,11
P. Santini,6 X. Wang,10 K. Boyett,3, 4 Marusa Bradac,12, 13 G. Brammer,8, 9 T. Jones,13 D. Marchesini,14
M. Nonino ,15 and B. Vulcani16

All Sky Astrophysics in 3 Dimensions (ASTRO 3D),
through project number CE170100013. CM acknowl-
edges support by the VILLUM FONDEN under grant
37459. The Cosmic Dawn Center (DAWN) is funded by
the Danish National Research Foundation under grant
DNRF140. MB acknowledges support from the Slove-
nian national research agency ARRS through grant N1-
0238.
REFERENCES
Ashby, M. L. N., Willner, S. P., Fazio, G. G., et al. 2015,
ApJS, 218, 33, doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/218/2/33
Atek, H., Shuntov, M., Furtak, L. J., et al. 2022, arXiv
e-prints, arXiv:2207.12338.
Bouwens, R. J., Illingworth, G. D., Oesch, P. A., et al.
2014, ApJ, 793, 115, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/793/2/115
Brammer, G. B., van Dokkum, P. G., & Coppi, P. 2008,
ApJ, 686, 1503, doi: 10.1086/591786
Calzetti, D., Armus, L., Bohlin, R. C., et al. 2000, ApJ,
533, 682, doi: 10.1086/308692

10 Glazebrook et al.
Larson, R. L., Hutchison, T. A., Bagley, M., et al. 2022,
arXiv e-prints, arXiv:2211.10035.
Leethochawalit, N., Trenti, M., Santini, P., et al. 2022,
arXiv e-prints, arXiv:2207.11135.
Marchesini, D., Whitaker, K. E., Brammer, G., et al. 2010,
ApJ, 725, 1277, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/725/1/1277
Marchesini, D., Brammer, G., Morishita, T., et al. 2022,
arXiv e-prints, arXiv:2207.13625 (Paper IX).
Marsan, Z. C., Marchesini, D., Brammer, G. B., et al. 2015,
ApJ, 801, 133, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/801/2/133
Marsan, Z. C., Muzzin, A., Marchesini, D., et al. 2022,
ApJ, 924, 25, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac312a
McCarthy, P. J. 2004, ARA&A, 42, 477,
doi: 10.1146/annurev.astro.42.053102.134032
McCarthy, P. J., Le Borgne, D., Crampton, D., et al. 2004,
ApJL, 614, L9, doi: 10.1086/425306
Medezinski, E., Umetsu, K., Okabe, N., et al. 2016, ApJ,
817, 24, doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/817/1/24
Merlin, E., Fortuni, F., Torelli, M., et al. 2019, Monthly
Notices of the Royal Astronomical Society, 490, 3309,
doi: 10.1093/mnras/stz2615
Merlin, E., Bonchi, A., Paris, D., et al. 2022, ApJ Letters

127, 584, doi: 10.1086/682252
Rieke, M. J., Kelly, D., & Horner, S. 2005, in Society of
Photo-Optical Instrumentation Engineers (SPIE)
Conference Series, Vol. 5904, Cryogenic Optical Systems
and Instruments XI, ed. J. B. Heaney & L. G. Burriesci,
1–8, doi: 10.1117/12.615554
Rigby, J., & et al. 2022, arXiv e-prints, arXiv:2207.05632.
Schreiber, C., Glazebrook, K., Nanayakkara, T., et al. 2018,
A&A, 618, A85, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201833070
Shipley, H. V., Lange-Vagle, D., Marchesini, D., et al. 2018,
ApJS, 235, 14, doi: 10.3847/1538-4365/aaacce
Skelton, R. E., Whitaker, K. E., Momcheva, I. G., et al.
2014, ApJS, 214, 24, doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/214/2/24
Spitler, L. R., Straatman, C. M. S., Labbé, I., et al. 2014,
ApJL, 787, L36, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/787/2/L36
Steidel, C. C., Adelberger, K. L., Shapley, A. E., et al.
2003, The Astrophysical Journal, 592, 728
Straatman, C. M. S., Labbé, I., Spitler, L. R., et al. 2014,
ApJL, 783, L14, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/783/1/L14
Straatman, C. M. S., Spitler, L. R., Quadri, R. F., et al.
2016, ApJ, 830, 51, doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/830/1/51
Tomczak, A. R., Quadri, R. F., Tran, K.-V. H., et al. 2014,
ApJ, 783, 85, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/783/2/85
Treu, T., Roberts-Borsani, G., Bradac, M., et al. 2022,
ApJ, in press, arXiv:2206.07978.
Whitaker, K. E., Labbé, I., van Dokkum, P. G., et al. 2011,
ApJ, 735, 86, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/735/2/86
Wuyts, S., van Dokkum, P. G., Franx, M., et al. 2009, ApJ,
706, 885, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/706/1/885
Yan, H., Ma, Z., Ling, C., et al. 2022, arXiv e-prints,
arXiv:2207.11558. https://arxiv.org/abs/2207.11558
Zavala, J. A., Buat, V., Casey, C. M., et al. 2022, arXiv
e-prints, arXiv:2208.01816.